

No. 12-842

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,
Petitioner,
v.
NML CAPITAL, LTD.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE HISPANIC AMERICAN
CENTER FOR ECONOMIC RESEARCH
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JOHN S. BAKER, JR.
Professor Emeritus
Counsel of Record
LOUISIANA STATE UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
5209 Sea Chase Drive, #5
Amelia Island, Florida 32034
(225) 773-5027
jbaker@lsu.edu
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 2, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The District Court’s Discovery Order is Perfectly Consistent with the FSIA	4
A. The Text of Sections 1610 (Exceptions) and 1603 (Definitions) Presume and Often Necessitate Broad Post-Judgment Discovery.....	5
B. The FSIA’s 1996 Amendment Creat- ing Its Lone Limitation to Discovery, Section 1605(g), Implies the Absence of other Limitations on Discovery.....	9
II. Argentina’s Attempt to Narrow the FSIA Rests on Fallacies that Contradict the Text.....	11
A. If there is a category of “sovereign assets that are indisputably immune” from post-judgment discovery it is not property outside the United States, but Diplomatic Property Inside the United States.....	13
B. Property Outside the United States is not “indisputably Immune” from Post- Judgment Discovery	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. While Positing Derivative Immunity from Post Judgment Discovery for Third Parties, Argentina Ignores its own Broad Waiver of Immunity from Attachment and Execution	22
A. Argentina Attempts to Bar Discovery from All Third Parties	22
B. Argentina Ignores Its Explicit Waiver of Immunity from Attachment and Execution	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allianz Ins. Co. v. Lerner</i> , 416 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Argentina v. Weltover</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	16, 17
<i>Arriba Ltd. v. Petroleos Mexicanos</i> , 962 F.2d 528 (5th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 584 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2009)	26-27
<i>Autotech Techs.L.P. v. Integral Research and Dev. Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1231 (2008)	20
<i>Conn. Bank of Com. v. Rep. of Congo</i> , 309 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>De Letelier v. Chile</i> , 748 F.2d 790, <i>cert. denied</i> , 471 U.S. 1125 (1985)	8, 9, 22
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d. 463 (2d Cir. 2007)	26
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 695 F.3d. 201 (2d Cir. 2012)	4, 5, 6, 15, 26
<i>First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v. Rafidian Bank</i> , 150 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998).....	21, 22
<i>First National City Bank v Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba (Bancec)</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	9
<i>NML Capital Ltd.. V. Banco Central De La Republica Argentina</i> , 652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> 133 S. Ct. 23 (2012)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 637 F.3d. 783 (7th Cir., 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 23 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	11
STATUTES	
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1602, <i>et seq.</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 1602	11
28 U.S.C. § 1603	6
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)(2)	7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1604	10, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1605	19
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1)-(3)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1605(g)	4, 9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1606	12
28 U.S.C. § 1609	10, 12, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1610	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(1)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(2)	10, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(3)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b).....	6, 7, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1611	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1611(a).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1611(b).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(1).....	18, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(2).....	16, 17, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1611(c)	16
INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS	
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, Apr. 18, 1961, 500 U.N.T.S. 95, 23 U.S.T. 3227, Art. 22	14
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a).....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012, Thompson/West; St. Paul, Mn,)	<i>passim</i>
Thomas C. Baxter Jr., General Counsel and Executive Vice President, Federal Reserve Bank of New York, “Recent Developments in Key Legal Issues of International Reserves Investments”, www.newyorkfed.org > ... > Speeches (last visited March 31, 2014).....	4
